Under IFRSs, gains or losses arising from a change in the fair value of investment property are recognized

in profit or loss (IAS 40.35). Both unrealized gains and impairment losses are also recognized in profit or

loss. This leads also to a change in deferred taxes (IAS 12), which therefore have to be adjusted by

EUR 122,058m under IFRSs.

In addition, there is a difference of EUR 10,566m between revenue under IFRS 15 and revenue recognized

under the HGB, which is largely due to the different IFRS accounting treatment of unbilled operating

costs, which are recognized under miscellaneous other assets. In this context, cost of materials was

adjusted downwards by EUR 29,117m in total compared to the HGB figure.

Differences in net finance costs between the HGB and IFRSs are largely attributable to the different

accounting treatment of the bond issued under IFRS 9 (EIR method). The difference is EUR 0.160m. Other

operating expenses were also adjusted for the directly allocable expenses for the bond in this

connection.

in EUR k Residential
(HGB)

School
Construction

(HGB)

HGB
Total operating

segments Adjustments Group HGB
Reconciliation

IFRSs Group (IFRSs)
External customers 271,458 0 271,458 271,458 -10,566 260,892
Intersegment -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total revenue 271,458 0 271,458 -   271,458 -10,566 260,892
Own work capitalized 1,107.14 673.93 1,781.06 -   1,781.06 0 1,781

Profit or loss from the remeasurement
of investment property -   -   -   -   -   186,247 186,247

Cost of materials 102,204-   8-   102,211-   -   102,211-   29,117-   131,329-

Employee benefits expenses 25,614-   1,225-   26,839-   -   26,839-   1,225   25,614-

Amortization, depreciation and impairme 46,114-   -   46,114-   -   46,114-   42,977   3,137-
Share of profit or loss from investments -   -   -   -   2,433   2,433
Net finance costs 18,485-   33-   18,519-   -   18,519-   16-   18,535-

Other operating expenses 16,304-   430-   16,734-   -   16,734-   1,480   15,254-

Taxes 20,026-   306 19,720-   -   19,720-   122,058-   141,778-
Other operating income 5,571   9   5,581   5,581   3,336-   2,245

Profit or loss from the sale of property -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Change in inventories for property and
other inventories -   -   -   -   -   69,850   69,850

Segment result 49,390 -707 48,683 48,683 139,119 187,801

HOWOGE Wohnungsbaugesellschaft mbH   39/40

Another adjustment was made to other operating income because provisions for potential losses cannot

be recognized under IFRSs. In addition, under IFRSs the income from partial debt forgiveness was

recognized in accordance with IAS 40 and not under net other operating expenses.

 Set out below is the reconciliation of the segment result to adjusted EBITDA showing the significant

non-cash adjustment items.

All revenue is generated in Germany.

in EUR k
Residential
(HGB)

School
Construction
(HGB)

HGB
Total operating
segments

Reconciliation
IFRSs

Group
(IFRSs)

Segment result 49,390   707-   48,683   139,119   187,801
Finance income 3-   -   3-   3   0-
Finance costs 21,026   33   21,059   32   21,092

Profit or loss from investments accounted
for using the equity method

-   -   -   2,433-   2,433-

Taxes 5,221   305-   4,915   122,058   126,973
Intersegment sales
(elimination)

-   -   -   -   -

Amortization, depreciation and impairment 46,114   -   46,114   44,586-   1,528
Changes in fair value from real estate
appraisal

-   -   -   186,247-   186,247-

EBITDA 121,747   979-   120,768   27,945   148,713
EBIT 75,633   979-   74,654   72,531   147,185
Cash flows from operating activities 107,009   709-   106,300   3,687   109,987
Indebtedness 3,727,252  42,663   3,769,915   2,045,139   5,815,054
Equity ratio 31% -7% 30% 29% 59%

10. Information on group companies and related party disclosures

The subsidiary KW Goecke S.A.R.L. is due to be legally merged with HOWOGE at the end of fiscal year

2022.

The Group plans to convert HOWOGE High Deck B.V. into a limited liability company (GmbH) in the

further course of the fiscal year.

For information on the joint venture Elisabeth-Aue GmbH, Berlin, with the sole shareholder of HOWOGE,

the State of Berlin, and on the composition of the management board of HOWOGE, please see the

disclosures in the IFRS consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2021.